

Docket No. 2012-5130

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

KLAMATH CLAIMS COMMITTEE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v.-

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
Case No. 09-cv-0075 (Hon. Francis M. Allegra)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE KLAMATH TRIBES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

Of Counsel:
DONALD R. WHARTON

January 29, 2013

MELODY L. MCCOY
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP OF AND CONTRIBUTION TO BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Underlying Subject Matter Of This Action Is The Treaty-Based Water Rights Of The Klamath Tribes, and the Tribes is a Necessary and Indispensable Party to an Action Involving such Subject Matter	3
II. KCC Has No Authority Under Federal Or Tribal Law To Co-Opt And Assert Claims Of The Tribes Or Any Constituent Part Of The Tribes	5
A. The Origins of the Tribes’ Executive Committee’s Authority in the 1950 Constitution	5
B. 1954 Termination Act Terminates Federal Supervision Over Tribal Property Held by Federal Government and Mandates Roll Creation Process for Limited Purpose of Determining Eligibility to Share in Property Sold or Retained Under Act	6
C. Tribes Continued to Exist Notwithstanding 1954 Termination Act, and Act Expressly Preserves Tribal Governmental Powers	9
D. 1954 Termination Act’s Preservation of Tribal Claims Pending Before the Indian Claims Commission Leads to Creation of Litigation Fund Account	9

E.	1975 General Council Meeting and Election of New Officers and Members of the Tribes’ Executive Committee.....	11
F.	Amended Constitutions Expressly Acknowledge the Executive Committee but Make no Mention of KCC	12
G.	The Executive Committee (Claims) Continued Management of Tribes’ ICC Claims and the Tribes Deferred to that Management Under Mistaken Belief that the Executive Committee (Claims) Had Such Authority	14
H.	The 1986 Restoration Act was Intended to Remedy the Harms of Termination and Should be Broadly Construed to Effect that End.....	15
I.	Authority to Manage the Litigation Fund Account	17
J.	After KCC Initiates Lawsuit Allegedly on Behalf of Tribes, General Council Properly Authorizes Lawsuit and Bureau of Indian Affairs Requires Tribes to Authorize KCC’s Access to Litigation Fund Account for Lawsuit Costs	18
K.	Tribes’ Chairman Establishes a Legitimate Committee for the 1954 Final Enrollees	19
III.	KCC LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING	20
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987)	17
<i>First Annapolis Bancorp, Inc. v. United States</i> , 644 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2102	20
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl Serv.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	21
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. United States</i> , 597 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>KCC v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 203 (Fed. Cl. 2011)	8
<i>Kenney Orthopedic, LLC v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 455 (Fed. Cl. 2012)	20
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Michigan</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Kimball v. Callahan</i> , 493 F.2d 564 (9 th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 1019 (1974) ("Kimball I")	1, 7, 11
<i>Kimball v. Callahan</i> , 590 F.2d 768 (9 th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 826 (1979) ("Kimball II")	2, 7, 8, 9

Klamath and Modoc Tribes v. United States,
 1 Cl.Ct. 380 (Cl. Ct. 1982).....10, 14

Klamath Tribes and Klamath Claims Comm. v. Pacificorp,
 2005 WL 1661821 (D. Or. July 13, 2005) (No. CV-04-644- CO), *aff'd*, 268 Fed.
 Appx. 575 (9th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 555 U.S. 821 (2008).....18

Larson v. Correct Craft, Inc.,
 569 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....20, 21, 22

Nez Perce Tribe, et al. v. Salazar,
 No. 06-2239 (D. D.C. filed Dec. 28, 2006)2

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Defense,
 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....20

Sacramento Grazing Ass’n v. United States,
 96 Fed. Cl. 175 (Fed. Cl. 2010)21

Samsung Elec. Co. v. Rambus, Inc.,
 523 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 555 U.S. 886 (2008).....21

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....4

Stauffer v. Brooks Brothers, Inc.,
 619 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....21

Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.,
 482 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....21

Totes-Isotoner Corp. v. United States,
 594 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S.Ct. 92 (2010).....20

United States v. Adair,
 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983), *cert. denied*, 467 U.S. 1252 (1984)1, 7

United States v. Braren,
338 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2003).....2

United States v. Oregon,
44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 943 (1995).....2

Vanguard Recovery Assistance v. United States,
99 Fed. Cl. 81 (Fed. Cl. 2011)21

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....20

TREATIES, CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES:

Treaty between the United States and the Klamath and Moadoc Tribes and
Yahooskin Band of Snake Indians, Oct. 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707
("1864 Treaty").....*passim*

U.S. Constitution, Art. III2, 20

Indian Claims Commission Act, 60 Stat. 1049 (Aug. 13, 1946)9

Klamath Indian Tribe Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 99-398, 100 Stat. 849
(Aug. 27, 1986)1, 15, 16

Klamath Termination Act, 68 Stat. 718 (Aug. 13, 1954)*passim*

25 U.S.C. §§ 564-566h1

25 U.S.C. § 564b.....7

25 U.S.C. § 564d(a)(2)7

25 U.S.C. § 564d(a)(5)7

25 U.S.C. § 564r9

25 U.S.C. § 564t9

25 U.S.C. § 565.....15

Klamath Tribe: Distribution of Judgment Funds Act, Pub. L. 89-224, 79 Stat. 897
(Oct. 1, 1965)1, 15

<http://www.klamathtribes.org/claims.html>

(Klamath Tribes' Website)*passim*

RULES & REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)3
RCFC 19.....2, 4
